ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Comparative study of different molecular markers for classifying
and establishing genetic relationships in Coffea canephora
Luı́s Felipe V. Ferrão • Eveline T. Caixeta •
Flávio de F. Souza • Eunize M. Zambolim •
Cosme D. Cruz • Laércio Zambolim • Ney S. Sakiyama
Received: 5 September 2012 / Accepted: 5 October 2012 / Published online: 3 November 2012
� Springer-Verlag Wien 2012

Table 1 Coffea canephora accessions used in this study
Acessions Code Groupa
Conilon Incaper 03 ES03 1
Conilon Incaper 16 ES16 1
Conilon Incaper 28 ES28 1
Conilon Incaper 45 ES45 1
Conilon Incaper 110 ES110A 1
Conilon Incaper V.1 ESV1 1
Conilon Incaper V.2 ESV2 1
Conilon Incaper V.3 ESV4 1
Kouillou 661 K661 1
Robusta IAC 640.1 R6401 2
Robusta IAC 640.2 R6402 2
Robusta IAC 1675 R1675 2
Robusta IAC 2259 R2259 2
Robusta IAC 2257.1 R22571 2
Robusta IAC 2257.2 R22572 2
Robusta IAC 2258.1 R22581 2
Robusta IAC 2258.2 R22582 2
Robusta IAC 2258.3 R22583 2
Cpafro 001 RO001 3
Cpafro 003 RO003 3
Cpafro 004 RO004 3
Cpafro 006 RO006 3